# LOCAL LAW 5-18 CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY

# A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW 7-90 PROVIDING FOR A MANAGEMENT SALARY PLAN FOR COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES (RE: DEPUTY COUNTY EXECUTIVE FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT and DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT)

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Chautauqua, New York, as follows:

# Section 1. <u>Purpose.</u>

In conjunction with contemporaneous amendments to the Chautauqua County Administrative Code, the purpose of this Local Law is to establish the new titles of "Deputy County Executive for Economic Development" and "Director of Planning and Community Development."

It is appropriate that County government have an economic development management title at the level of Deputy County Executive to oversee all of County government's efforts to enhance the economy of Chautauqua County, as the work of almost all County departments impacts the County's economic health. The Deputy County Executive for Economic Development shall also serve as chief administrative officer of the County of Chautauqua Industrial Development Agency.

The Director of Planning and Community Development will lead the Division of Planning and Community Development within the newly-created Department of Planning and Development, and will primarily focus on planning and community development activities to position Chautauqua County now and in the future as an ideal place to live, work, conduct business, and recreate.

### Section 2. Salary Levels.

The titles of Deputy County Executive for Economic Development and Director of Planning and Community Development shall be placed in Range 10 (\$66,277 to \$101,807) of the 2018 Management Salary Plan.

## Section 3. Effective Date.

This Local Law shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.

Emailed: 3/16/18

Adopted by Legislature: 3/28/18 R/C Vote: 17 Yes; 2 Absent

Public Hearing by County Executive: 4/11/18

Adopted as Local Law 5-18 Date State Filed: 4/13/18